Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
DAVID FREDERICK CHAMPION	03/05/2007
TIMOTHY ANDREAS MESERTH	03/05/2007
PATRICK GABOR NYESTE	03/02/2007
JEFFREY JOHN SMITH	03/13/2007
DAVID THOMAS WINDELL	03/05/2007

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS MACHINES CORPORATION
Street Address:	NEW ORCHARD ROAD
City:	ARMONK
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	10504

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11688796

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (310)556-7984

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 3105567983

Email: hsong@ipmatters.com

Correspondent Name: KONRAD RAYNES & VICTOR LLP

Address Line 1: 315 SO BEVERLY DRIVE

Address Line 2: SUITE 210

Address Line 4: BEVERLY HILLS, CALIFORNIA 90212

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	SJO920060097US1 (37.150)
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Happy Song

PATENT REEL: 019335 FRAME: 0407

500282724

\$40.00

ZA HO

Total Attachments: 6

source=SJO920060097US1_Assignment#page1.tif source=SJO920060097US1_Assignment#page2.tif source=SJO920060097US1_Assignment#page3.tif source=SJO920060097US1_Assignment#page4.tif source=SJO920060097US1_Assignment#page5.tif source=SJO920060097US1_Assignment#page6.tif

> PATENT REEL: 019335 FRAME: 0408

Firm No. 0037.0150

ASSIGNMENT

	ADDIG			
Whereas, we				
(1) David Frederick CHAMPION	of Durham, State of North Carolina, and County of Durham			
(2) Timothy Andreas MESERTH	of Durham, State of North Carolina, and County of Durham			
(3) Patrick Gabor NYESTE	of Raleigh, State of North Carolina, and County of Wake			
(4) Jeffrey John SMITH	of Raleigh, State of North Carolina, and County of Wake			
(5) David Thomas WINDELL	of Raleigh, State of North Carolina, and County of Wake			
have invented certain improvements in:				
COMPARING AND MERGING MULTIPL	E DOCUMENTS			
and executed, respectively, a United States p				
(1), 2007, (2)	ESS MACHINES CORPORATION, a cinafter called IBM CORPORATION), d	corporation of New Yor desires to acquire the en	rk, having a pla tire right, title	ace of
Now therefore, for a valuable consider and transfer to IBM CORPORATION, its su invention therein disclosed for the United States application, and I request the Commis application to IBM CORPORATION, its suc Letters Patent on said invention and I will ex when called upon to do so by IBM CORPOR	ates and foreign countries, and all rights sioner of Patents to issue any Letters Pat cessors and assigns; and I hereby agree secute all papers necessary in connection	le and interest in the sal of priority resulting fro tent granted upon the in that IBM CORPORAT	id application a om the filing of nvention set for TION may appli	and f said United oth in said ly for foreign

Signed and sealed

CITY (1) at Durhon NC David Frederick CHAMPION SIGNATURE INVENTOR

CITY (2) at August 1 Company Andreas MESERTH SIGNATURE INVENTOR

Page 1 of 2

REEL: 019335 FRAME: 0409

Firm No. 0037.0150

SIGNATURE CITY INVENTOR , 2007 Patrick Gabor NYESTE DATE **SIGNATURE** ÇITY 2007 Jeffrey John SMITH INVENTOR DATE **SIGNATURE** CITY INVENTOR DATE

Firm No. 0037.0150

ASSIGNMENT

Whereas,	we		
(!) Dav	id Frederick CHAMPION	of Durham, State of North Carolina, and County of Durham	
(2) Time	othy Andreas MESERTH	of Durham, State of North Carolina, and County of Durham	
(3) Patri	ck Gabor NYESTE	of Raleigh, State of North Carolina, and County of Wake	·
(4) Jeffr	ey John SMITH	of Raleigh, State of North Carolina, and County of Wake	
(5) Davi	d Thomas WINDELL	of Raleigh, State of North Carolina, and County of Wake	,
have inven	ted certain improvements in:		
COMPAR	ING AND MERGING MULTIP	LE DOCUMENTS	
and execut	ed, respectively, a United States	patent application therefore on:	
(1)	2007 . (2)	2007, (3) March, 2	2007 (4)
(5)	, 2007		2007,(4),2007 and
Now and transfe invention to States application Letters Pate	application and invention, and to therefore, for a valuable consider to IBM CORPORATION, its subsection, and I request the Commisto IBM CORPORATION, its subsection, and I request the Commisto IBM CORPORATION, its subsection.	ESS MACHINES CORPORATION, a corporate inafter called IBM CORPORATION), desires to any United States and foreign patents to be obtained on the comparison of the comparison of the comparison of the countries, and all rights of priorical countries of patents to issue any Letters Patent grant coessors and assigns; and I hereby agree that IBI accute all papers necessary in connection with the RATION.	ined therefore; I, the above named, hereby sell, assign, neerest in the said application and fity resulting from the filing of said United need upon the invention set forth in said M CORPOR ATION may apply for foreign
Signed and	sealed		
CITY DATE	(1) at, 2007	David Frederick CHAMPION	SIGNATURE INVENTOR
CITY DATE	(2) at, 2007	Timothy Andreas MESERTH	SIGNATURE INVENTOR

Page 1 of 2

Patent Docket: SJO920060097US1 Firm No. 0037.0150

CITY DATE	(3) at Birminghoron March, 2, 2007	Patrick Gabor NYESTE	SIGNATURI INVENTOR
CITY DATE	(4) at, 2007	Jeffrey John SMITH	SIGNATURI INVENTOR
CITY DATE	(5) at, 2007	David Thomas WINDELL	SIGNATURI

Firm No. 0037.0150

ASSIGNMENT

Whereas, w	re		
(1) David	Frederick CHAMPION	of Durham, State of North Carolina, and County of Durham	
(2) Timot	hy Andreas MESERTH	of Durham, State of North Carolina, and County of Durham	
(3) Patricl	k Gabor NYESTE	of Raleigh, State of North Carolina, and County of Wake	
(4) Jeffrey	/ John SMITH	of Raleigh, State of North Carolina, and County of Wake	
(5) David	Thomas WINDELL	of Raleigh, State of North Carolina, and County of Wake	
have invente	ed certain improvements in:		
COMPARI	NG AND MERGING MULTIPL	E DOCUMENTS	
and execute	d, respectively, a United States pa	atent application therefore on:	
	-		, 2007, (4) 17, 2007 and
	, 2007		
Now the said application the States application the Letters Pater	Amonk, New York 10504, (hereipplication and invention, and to a herefore, for a valuable considerato IBM CORPORATION, its succeeding disclosed for the United Station, and I request the Commission IBM CORPORATION, its succeeding the Corporation, its succeeding the Corporation.	mafter called IBM CORPORATION), d my United States and foreign patents to ation, receipt whereof is hereby acknowled accessors and assigns, the entire right, title tes and foreign countries, and all rights ationer of Patents to issue any Letters Patents and assigns; and I hereby agree to accute all papers necessary in connection	orporation of New York, having a place of esires to acquire the entire right, title and interest be obtained therefore; ledged, I, the above named, hereby sell, assign, e and interest in the said application and of priority resulting from the filing of said United ent granted upon the invention set forth in said that IBM CORPORATION may apply for foreign with the United States and foreign applications
Signed and s	ealed		
CITY DATE	(1) at, 2007	David Frederick CHAMPION	SIGNATURE INVENTOR
CITY DATE	(2) at, 2007	Timothy Andreas MESERTH	SIGNATURE INVENTOR

Page 1 of 2

Firm No. 0037.0150

CITY DATE	(3) at, 2007	Patrick Gabor NYESTE	SIGNATURE INVENTOR
CITY DATE	(4) at Palmen, NC on 13 men, 2007	Jeffrey John SMITH	- SIGNATURE INVENTOR
CITY DATE	(5) at, 2007	David Thomas WINDELL	SIGNATURE INVENTOR

REEL: 019335 FRAME: 0414